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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)




)



Petitioner,
)


vs.

)

No. 10-1626 BN



)

SHANNAH MARIE SURBER, 
)




)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Shannah Surber is subject to discipline because she committed criminal offenses.  
Procedure


On August 26, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Surber.  Surber was served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 20, 2011. She did not file an answer.  

We held a hearing on October 3, 2011. Sharie Hahn represented the Board. Neither Surber nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on November 3, 2011, when written arguments were due. 

Findings of Facts
1. Surber was licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Surber’s license was originally issued on February 9, 2005, and it expired on May 31, 2008.  At all 
relevant times, Surber worked as a LPN for the Dermatology Specialists of Kansas City (“the Dermatology Center”) located in Kansas City, Missouri.
2. Surber obtained and sought to obtain narcotics without a valid prescription that were alleged to have been for patients. 

3. At all relevant times, Dr. Ronald Higgins worked as a physician at the Dermatology Center. 
4. Within one week of starting to work at The Dermatology Center, Surber phoned in a prescription, purportedly issued by Dr. Higgins, for OxyContin
 for a patient named C.A.
5. C.A. was a patient at the Dermatology Center, but she was never prescribed any narcotics.
 

6. Surber was not instructed to call in medication for C.A.
7. Surber was calling in prescriptions for C.A. and was picking them up at the pharmacy.  

8. On at least one occasion, Surber called a pharmacy from the Dermatology Center and stated she was C.A.

9. On October 9, 2006, Surber received a prescription for 30 Percocet
 tablets. 

10. Surber dropped off the prescription for Percocet at The Red Cross Pharmacy.  The amount of tablets ordered had been changed from 30 to 60 on the prescription slip.
11. The Red Cross Pharmacy contacted the doctor’s office and was informed that the prescription was only for 30 tablets and that Surber had attempted to fill the same prescription at the Watt Drug Store in Independence but they had refused to fill the prescription.   
12. On February 5, 2007, Surber pled guilty to two counts of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, in violation of § 195.204.
  
13. Surber was sentenced to four years in the Missouri Department of Corrections. Imposition of this sentence was suspended, and she was placed on three years’ probation. 
14. On August 21, 2008, Surber’s probation was revoked when she pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, in violation of § 195.202.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Surber has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2), and (14):
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
* * *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any 
offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 
* * *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
I.  Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance — Subdivision (1)
The Board alleges Surber’s possession of a controlled substance is cause for discipline because it is unlawful under § 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away,
 but Surber did not do so.  Surber pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance. We find that she committed the criminal offenses. However, the Board did not establish Surber’s possession of a controlled substance impaired her ability to perform her work as an LPN.
Therefore, we do not find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1).
II.  Offense Involving Fraud, Dishonesty, 
or Moral Turpitude - Subdivision (2)
Surber pled guilty to:

1. Two counts of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance, in violation of § 195.204, which states: 

1.  A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the 
administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address. The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following: 
(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425; 
(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person; 
(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order; 
(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances; 
(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance. 

2.  Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is a class D felony. 

2. Possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195. 202, which states:

(1) Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 
(2) Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana or any synthetic cannabinoid is guilty of a class C felony. 
(3) Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana or any synthetic cannabinoid is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

A. Reasonably Related
Reasonable relation is a low threshold. To relate is to have a logical connection.
 The duties of a nurse involve patient care and protection and honest, accurate charting. Fraud is reasonably related to Surber’s profession, especially on the facts of this case, where she tried to obtain narcotics while employed at The Dermatology Center. 
B.  Essential Element
An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
 It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Section 195.204 explicitly prohibits fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance.
C.  Moral Turpitude
Moral turpitude is defined as “an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties, which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’

Drug possession is a crime of moral turpitude.
 Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is also a crime of moral turpitude.
  Thus, we find cause to discipline Surber under § 335.066.2(2).
III.  Violation of Drug Laws — Subdivision (14)
As we find under Subdivision (1) above, Surber violated §§ 195.202.1 and 195.204 by possessing a controlled substance and fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance. Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary

Surber is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2 (2) and (14).

SO ORDERED on July 23, 2012.
__________________________________



Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr.


Commissioner
�OxyContin is a brand name for oxycodone hydrochloride.  DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 1356 (32nd ed. 2012).  Oxycodone is a Schedule II controlled substance under § 195.017.4(1)(a)n. Statutory citations are to RSMo 2011 Supp. unless otherwise noted.


�Exhibit 2 is a letter from Dr. Higgins stating that he never wrote a prescription for a narcotic for C.A.  Higgins refers to C.A. as C.R. in this letter. 


�Percocet is the brand name for a combination preparation of oxycodone hydrochloride and acetaminophen. DORLAND’s at 1409.


�RSMo 2000.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1050 (11th ed. 2004).


�� HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=712&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2025312286&serialnum=1910009138&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=4203AC2C&referenceposition=201&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top" �State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910)�.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=713&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=1993421877&serialnum=1929118806&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=3D4DC8E3&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top" �In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)�.


�� HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=713&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2025880714&serialnum=1993056223&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=BA794F00&referenceposition=791&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top" �In re Shrunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993)�.


�See Brehe v. Missouri Dep't of Elementary and Secondary Education, 213 S.W.3d 720, 725 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).
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